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1. PURPOSE 
1.1 In accordance with the Council Constitution, this Committee should consider the Council’s draft budget proposals and submit any comments back to the Executive for consideration at its meeting on 18th February 2015.

1.2 Members are requested to perform the scrutiny role on the draft budget proposals and submit any relevant comments back to the Executive for further consideration. 
1.3 When considering the draft budget, members will need to ensure that they have a general understanding of the main budget drivers, the services that comprise the budget, and the process that has been followed when putting the budget together. A short presentation will be given at the start of this item to ensure that the key issues are highlighted to members.

1.4 In accordance with the overall remit of this Committee, members are encouraged to focus their attention on the 2015/16 budget figures in the light of any potential impacts on the delivery of Council Priorities. 

1.5 A copy of the Executive budget report from its meeting of 14th January 2015 has already been circulated to all Members. Members are requested to bring copies of the Executive report with them to this meeting. Additional copies can be obtained from Member Services or accessed via the Council Website.
2.
KEY ISSUES

2.1 As outlined in the previous section, members will need to read the draft budget report (and supporting appendices) that has been circulated under separate cover. Given the amount of detail in that report, the key issues summary from that report is reproduced in the following paragraphs for ease of reference, together with the latest Medium Term Financial Forecast.
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ForecastForecastForecastForecastForecastForecast

£000£000£000£000£000£000

1Net Council Budget12,02011,69611,01210,1899,6959,203

2Forecast Resources:

Government Grant

2a

Revenue Support Grant

(2,367)(1,736)(1,070)(441)153716

2b

Business Rates

(2,137)(2,244)(2,311)(2,380)(2,451)(2,525)

Total Government Grant

(4,504)(3,980)(3,381)(2,821)(2,298)(1,809)

Council Tax / Coll'n Fund(50)(100)(100)(100)(100)(100)

Income From Council Tax(5,879)(6,037)(6,067)(6,098)(6,129)(6,160)

Total Resources(10,433)(10,117)(9,548)(9,019)(8,527)(8,069)

3Budget (Surplus) / Deficit1,5871,5791,4641,1701,1681,134

4aCouncil Tax Grant(158)00000

5Budget Frameworks(1,329)(1,579)0000

6Savings - To be Secured(100)0(1,464)(1,170)(1,168)(1,134)

7Budget (Surplus) / Deficit000000

2014/152015/162016/172017/182018/192019/20

£000£000£000£000£000£000

8Estimated Opening Balance(1,415)(1,505)(1,530)(1,530)(1,530)(1,530)

4bCouncil Tax Grant 13/14(65)00000

4cCouncil Tax Grant 14/15(65)(65)0000

4d

Town Centre Initiatives

40400000

9Estimated Closing Balance(1,505)(1,530)(1,530)(1,530)(1,530)(1,530)

TABLE 14 - MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL FORECAST

Zone of 

"Predictability"

Zone of "Unpredictability"

GENERAL FUND WORKING BALANCE


Notes to Medium Term Financial Forecast
1

Net Council Budget – This represents the net expenditure prior to the Budget Framework savings.

2

Forecast Resources – These are the Council's main funding streams (excluding fees and charges which are incorporated into Line 1). This illustrates the significant reduction in Central Government funding.  To enable the total resources required to balance the budget to be identified, no assumptions have been made regarding future council tax increases. The small increase in revenue each year reflects anticipated housing growth in the borough.

The following assumptions have been made about future levels of government grant, these assumptions are a combination of the average percentage and cash reduction over the past five years;

2016/17
Reduced by 6.50% then reduced by £340,000

2017/18
Reduced by 6.50% then reduced by £340,000

2018/19
Reduced by 6.50% then reduced by £340,000

2019/20
Reduced by 6.50% then reduced by £340,000
2a / 2b
Revenue Support Grant  / Business Rates - Following the introduction of the Business Rates Retention Scheme the local share of business rates will be uplifted by RPI each year until the system is reset in 2020 this is shown in line 2b. The full reduction in grant is therefore applied to the element that is provided through the Revenue Support Grant, which is detailed in Line 2a.

3

Budget (Surplus) / Deficit – This illustrates the gap between the budget and the total resources available before identifying budget framework savings.

4a
Council Tax Grant – This is a grant the Council receives from central government for four years in return for freezing Council Tax in 2011/12. This is equivalent to the cash that would have been received if a 2.5% increase had been levied. 

4b
Council Tax Grant 2013/14 – This is a grant the Council receives from central government for two years in return for freezing Council Tax in 2013/14. This is equivalent to the cash that would have been received if a 1% increase had been levied. A Council Tax Freeze has ongoing implications as an increase in Council Tax generates income year on year.


4c 
Council Tax Grant 2014/15 - This is a grant the Council receives from central government for two years in return for freezing Council Tax in 2014/15.

4d
Town Centre Initiatives – This relates to parking incentives and / or other town centre related items. Due to the short term nature this is being funded from the General Fund working balance rather than forming part of the base budget.

5 
Budget Frameworks – This identifies the total savings required.

6      
Savings to be secured – This identifies the total resources required to balance the budget in future years after 2015/16.
SUMMARY & CONCLUSIONS
2014/15
2.2 The Council has continued to use its own specific ‘budget delivery framework’ for the delivery of savings. The challenge was to turn the ‘paper based savings exercise’ into reality so that the £1,329.000 of savings were actually delivered – this is being successfully delivered.
2.3 Since 2010, the Council will have delivered a total of £6.8m of savings by the end of March 2015. The delivery of savings of this magnitude will become increasingly more difficult to achieve.
2015/16
2.4 The changes to the national landscape continue to bring greater uncertainty and volatility to future projections. The recently announced review of the Business Rates system and forthcoming General Election add to this.


2.5 The Council needs to continue its excellent track record of delivering budget savings to balance the budget for 2015/16, where £1,579,000 of identified savings need to be delivered.
2.6 Prior to the consideration of any council tax increase, it is estimated that £1,579,000 of savings will be required. We will start 2015/16 in a similar position to 2014/15 because of the continued use of the Council’s successful budget delivery framework which has resulted in the Council already having secured some of the on-going savings required for 2015/16. The remaining savings have also been identified and the Council is confident that these will be delivered during 2015/16 – provided the Council remains focused and sticks to its collection of golden rules.
2.7 The Council’s strong and controlled budgetary position is a direct result of the adherence to the guiding principles that have been diligently followed over recent years. The challenges faced for 2015/16 mean that it is even more important that the guiding principles are followed if the council is to remain in a relatively good financial position. This financial discipline is a pre-requisite of any future financial strategy.

2.8 A capital programme of around £6.0m is not inconsiderable for a District Council of Kettering’s size and no doubt a continued boost to the local economy.

2.9 The Council uses the budget “swingometer” as detailed at Appendix A – Section 1 to highlight and assess the sensitivity of the most volatile and material budgets.  The “swingometer” shows some significant swings reflecting the economic climate.  It must be stressed however that the Council has an excellent track record of spending at or around budget, even when faced with significant in year pressures, and a strong balance sheet with a level of reserves sufficient to cover the risks outlined in the “swingometer”.
The Medium Term - 2016/17 and Beyond
2.10 Assumptions have been made for future levels of government grant (and other funding changes). Future grant reduction projections now reflect the average of previous years grant reductions following announcements in the Autumn Statement.
2.11 The current economic times for Local Government are unprecedented. Therefore the delivery of the budget is dependent upon successfully tracking the other budget assumptions that have been made and it must be recognised that in some cases relatively modest changes in such variables can have a significant impact on the Council’s finances and fiscal stability.
2.12 The Council’s strong and controlled budgetary position is a direct result of the adherence to the guiding principles that have been diligently followed over recent years. The challenges faced in the medium term mean that it is even more important that the guiding principles are followed if the council is to remain in a relatively good financial position.

2.13 Based upon the assumptions applied, the future years’ budgets would require ongoing year on year savings of the following (on top of the £8.5m ongoing savings achieved since 2010);
2016/17

£1,464,000  

2017/18

£1,170,000   

2018/19

£1,168,000

2019/20

£1,134,000
2.14 The Council will need to continue to develop a more commercial approach to ensure that its income base remains buoyant. Given the medium term picture, the Council’s Chief Executive (in their role as Head of Paid Service) is giving consideration to how the organisation can best meet these challenges – this is likely to be the subject of a separate report in due course.

2.15 Hitherto, the Council has been able to close the budget gap without increases in Council Tax, cuts to front-line services, or cuts to voluntary sector funding. The scope for closing projected budget gaps without deploying some of these options looks increasingly doubtful in the medium term - although it is difficult to say exactly at which point (due to the national political situation).

2.16 There are a number of other pressures the Council will face in both the short and the medium term. More immediate pressures could be around New Homes Bonus funding, other possible pressures include: 
	Business Risk
	Possible 

Financial Range

	New Homes Bonus
	+ £1,250,000

	Business Rate Appeals
	+ £500,000

	Homelessness
	+ £200,000 

	Council Tax Support
	+ £100,000

	Recycling Commodities
	+ £100,000

	Utilities Cost
	+ / - £50,000 


Other Considerations
2.17 The projections in all years rest on the Executive’s adherence to the “Guiding Principles” the “Modelling for Recovery Principles” the “Budget Containment Strategies” and the “Prioritisation Golden Rules” (para 4.4). 

2.18 Depending on the decisions taken in relation to Council Tax, year on year savings of these magnitudes have and will continue to take capacity out of the organisation. The priority has been front line delivery and accordingly members may notice a reduction in some areas of internal delivery, as well as our capacity to influence longer term strategic issues. 

2.19 Many of the changes to be implemented are untested and it is inevitable some transition turbulence may be experienced even with the focus on protecting front line service delivery.

2.20 All the council’s partners, elected councillors and staff should feel proud of reaching this point. However we must maintain this extraordinary effort if we are to continue to achieve our ambitious objectives.
3. CONSULTATION AND CUSTOMER IMPACT
The formal budget consultation period is from 14th January 2015 to 25th February 2015 when the Council sets the Council Tax for 2015/16. Comments from this Committee will be reported to the Executive for consideration at it’s meeting on 18th February 2015.
4. POLICY IMPLICATIONS
There are no direct policy implications as a result of this report.
5. FINANCIAL RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS

The implications on the Council’s resources are considered throughout this report.
6. HUMAN RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS

None as a result of this report.
7. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS
None as a result of this report.
\T

8.    
RECOMMENDATION
 
That the Committee consider the draft budget proposals of the Executive and submit any comments back to the Executive for consideration at the Executive meeting of 18th February 2015. 
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		TABLE 14 - MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL FORECAST

						Zone of "Predictability"				Zone of "Unpredictability"

						2014/15		2015/16		2016/17		2017/18		2018/19		2019/20

						Forecast		Forecast		Forecast		Forecast		Forecast		Forecast

						£000		£000		£000		£000		£000		£000

		1		Net Council Budget		12,020		11,696		11,012		10,189		9,695		9,203



				Budget Efficiences and Recovery

				Additional efficiencies required





		2		Forecast Resources:

				Government Grant

		2a		Revenue Support Grant		(2,367)		(1,736)		(1,070)		(441)		153		716

		2b		Business Rates		(2,137)		(2,244)		(2,311)		(2,380)		(2,451)		(2,525)

				Total Government Grant		(4,504)		(3,980)		(3,381)		(2,821)		(2,298)		(1,809)

				Council Tax / Coll'n Fund		(50)		(100)		(100)		(100)		(100)		(100)

				Income From Council Tax		(5,879)		(6,037)		(6,067)		(6,098)		(6,129)		(6,160)

				Total Resources		(10,433)		(10,117)		(9,548)		(9,019)		(8,527)		(8,069)



		3		Budget (Surplus) / Deficit		1,587		1,579		1,464		1,170		1,168		1,134



		4a		Council Tax Grant		(158)		0		0		0		0		0



		5		Budget Frameworks		(1,329)		(1,579)		0		0		0		0



		6		Savings - To be Secured		(100)		0		(1,464)		(1,170)		(1,168)		(1,134)



		7		Budget (Surplus) / Deficit		0		0		0		0		0		0





		GENERAL FUND WORKING BALANCE



						2014/15		2015/16		2016/17		2017/18		2018/19		2019/20

						£000		£000		£000		£000		£000		£000



		8		Estimated Opening Balance		(1,415)		(1,505)		(1,530)		(1,530)		(1,530)		(1,530)

		4b		Council Tax Grant 13/14		(65)		0		0		0		0		0

		4c		Council Tax Grant 14/15		(65)		(65)		0		0		0		0

		4d		Town Centre Initiatives		40		40		0		0		0		0

		9		Estimated Closing Balance		(1,505)		(1,530)		(1,530)		(1,530)		(1,530)		(1,530)

				10% of Net Council Budget		(1,202)		(1,170)		(1,101)		(1,019)		(970)		(920)










